

74659-6

FILED  
August 22, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

74659-6

NO. 74659-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

DAVID ROWE,

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

LONNIE ROSENWALD,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.  
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278  
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099  
241 Madison Ave. North  
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110  
(206) 780-5033

Attorney for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A.    Both desiring to keep their incomes separate, the parties entered into a Property Agreement in October 2009, after lengthy negotiations and advice from counsel. ....	3
B.    The Agreement allowed both parties to preserve the fruits of their labor for their own benefit. ....	8
C.    Although Rowe insists that the parties subsequently married, he acknowledges that they had no marriage license or certificate and no “legal marriage.” .....	12
D.    The parties ended their relationship in June 2013.....	13
E.    The trial court granted summary judgment, ruling that the parties’ Property Agreement is enforceable as a matter of law.....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
A.    Standard of review. ....	15
B.    The Property Agreement is substantively and procedurally fair, so is enforceable under <i>Matson</i> and its predecessors and progeny. ....	16
1.    The Property Agreement is substantively fair, so was properly enforced. BA 19-24. ....	18
2.    The Property Agreement is procedurally fair, so was properly enforced even if substantively unfair. BA 24-27.....	23
C.    Rowe’s remaining arguments are meritless. ....	29

1.	The trial court correctly struck the trial date, where there was no need to determine whether the parties were married since the Agreement is enforceable. BA 9-11.....	29
2.	The trial court did not address the distribution of assets that might hypothetically have occurred absent the Property Agreement, and this Court should decline to reach this issue. BA 12-14.....	35
3.	This Court should decline to adopt a substantive unconscionability test. BA 15-19. .....	37
D.	The trial court correctly awarded Rosenwald attorney fees under the fee provision in the Property Agreement and this Court should award Rosenwald fees on appeal. BA 29-31.....	40
CONCLUSION.....		42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<b><i>Connell v. Francisco</i></b> , 127 Wn.2d 339, 898 P.2d 831 (1995).....	33, 35, 36
<b><i>DewBerry v. George</i></b> , 115 Wn. App. 351, 62 P.3d 525 (2003) .....	18, 20
<b><i>In re Domestic P'ship of Walsh</i></b> , 183 Wn. App. 830, 335 P.3d 984 (2014) .....	32
<b><i>Elam v. Elam</i></b> , 97 Wn.2d 811, 650 P.2d 213 (1982).....	36
<b><i>In re Estate of Crawford</i></b> , 107 Wn.2d 493, 730 P.2d 675 (1986).....	16
<b><i>Friedlander v. Friedlander</i></b> , 80 Wn.2d 293, 494 P.2d 208 (1972).....	16
<b><i>Gorden v. Lloyd Ward &amp; Associates, P.C.</i></b> , 180 Wn. App. 552, 323 P.3d 1074 (2014) .....	39
<b><i>Hamlin v. Merlino</i></b> , 44 Wn.2d 851, 272 P.2d 125 (1954).....	16, 18
<b><i>Keller v. Estate of Keller</i></b> , 172 Wn. App. 562, 291 P.3d 906 (2012) .....	15, 16, 18, 25
<b><i>In re Marriage of Bernard</i></b> , 165 Wn. 2d 895, 204 P.3d 907 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<b><i>In re Marriage of Foran</i></b> , 67 Wn. App. 242, 834 P.2d 1081 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b><i>In re Marriage of Hadley</i></b> , 88 Wn.2d 649, 565 P.2d 790 (1977).....	16

<b><i>In re Marriage of Lindsey,</i></b> 101 Wn.2d 299, 678 P.2d 328 (1984).....	33
<b><i>In re Marriage of Matson,</i></b> 107 Wn.2d 479, 730 P.2d 668 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<b><i>In re Marriage of Pennington,</i></b> 142 Wn.2d 592, 14 P.3d 764 (2000).....	33
<b><i>In re Marriage of Valente,</i></b> 179 Wn. App. 817 320 P.3d 115 (2014) .....	26, 30, 38
<b><i>In re Marriage of Zier,</i></b> 136 Wn. App. 40, 147 P.3d 624 (2006) .....	23, 38
<b><i>McDonald v. White,</i></b> 46 Wash. 334, 89 P. 891 (1907).....	31
<b><i>In re McLaughlin’s Estate,</i></b> 4 Wash. 570, 30 P. 651 (1892).....	31
<b><i>Meton v. Indus. Ins. Dep’t,</i></b> 104 Wash. 652, 177 P. 696 (1919).....	32
<b><i>Oliver v. Fowler,</i></b> 161 Wn.2d 655 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<b><i>In re Parentage of G.W.-F.,</i></b> 170 Wn. App. 631, 285 P.3d 208 (2012) .....	16, 18, 20, 33
<b><i>In re Parentage of J.M.K.,</i></b> 155 Wn.2d 374, 119 P.3d 840 (2005).....	40, 41
<b><i>QFC v. Mary Jewell T, L.L.C.,</i></b> 134 Wn. App. 814, 142 P.3d 206 (2006) .....	41, 42
<b><i>Appeal of the Reading Fire Ins. and Trust Co.,</i></b> 113 Pa. 204, 6 A. 60 (1886) .....	31
<b><i>Reeves v. McClain,</i></b> 56 Wn. App. 301, 783 P.2d 606 (1989) .....	42

<b><i>Retail Clerks Health &amp; Welfare Trust Funds v. Shopland Supermarket,</i></b> 96 Wn.2d 939, 640 P.2d 1051 (1982).....	26, 27
<b><i>Soltero v. Wimer,</i></b> 159 Wn.2d 428, 150 P.3d 552 (2007).....	33, 34, 38
<b><i>Summerville v. Summerville,</i></b> 31 Wash. 411, 72 P. 84 (1903).....	31, 32
<b><i>Walters v. A.A.A. Waterproofing, Inc.,</i></b> 151 Wn. App. 316, 211 P.3d 454 (2009) .....	38
<b><i>Weatherall v. Weatherall,</i></b> 56 Wash. 344, 105 P. 822 (1909).....	31
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 4.84.330 .....	41
RCW 26.04.010(1).....	32
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
CR 56(c) .....	16
RAP 18.1 .....	41
